COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT

*

* * * *

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF THE FISCAL COURT TO ALLOW THE JAILER TO PREPARE OR ACCEPT BAIL BONDS AND ACCEPT A FEE FOR THE SAME

WHEREAS, with the approval of the Fiscal Court of the county in which the prisoner is incarcerated, the Jailer may prepare or accept a bail bond pursuant to KRS 30A.060(3): and,

WHEREAS, the Jailer shall collect a fee of five dollars(\$5.00) from the defendant for the preparation or acceptance of a bail bond pursuant to Section 4 of House Bill 408 of the 1992 regular session of the Kentucky General Assembly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF THE COUNTY OF PULASKI, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY:

SECTION 1. That the Pulaski County Jailer be and hereby is authorized to prepare and accept bail bonds.

SECTION 2. That for every bail bond processed by the Jailer, he shall collect a fee of five dollars (\$5.00) from the defendant and shall furnish the defendant with a written receipt for the same.

SECTION 3. That the accounting and reporting of said funds shall be dealt with in accordance to Section 4 of House Bill 408 of the 1992 regular session of the General Assembly.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon signature, recordation, and publication.

25

8

Introduced and publicly read on first reading, on the _ day of August, 1992.

Publicly read and adopted on second reading, on the _____ day of ______, 1992.

PULASKI COUNTY FISCAL COURT By:

Darrell BeShears County Judge-Executive

ATTEST:

130.1

Fiscal Court Clerk